#### **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

#### **Antitrust Division**

## Notice Pursuant to the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993—National Center for Manufacturing Sciences, Inc.

Notice is hereby given that, on Mav 31, 2005, pursuant to Section 6(a) of the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. 4301 et seq. ("the Act"), National Center for Manufacturing Sciences, Inc. ("NCMS") has filed written notifications simultaneously with the Attorney General and the Federal Trade Commission disclosing changes in its membership. The notifications were filed for the purpose of extending the Act's provisions limiting the recovery of antitrust plaintiffs to actual damages under specified circumstances. Specifically, Coherix, Inc., Ann Arbor, MI; and Star Cutter Company, Farmington Hills, MI have been added as parties to this venture. Also, General Atomics, San Diego, CA; and Zagar Incorporated, Cleveland, OH have withdrawn as parties to this venture.

No other changes have been made in either the membership or planned activity of the group research project. Membership in this group research project remains open, and NCMS intends to file additional written notification disclosing all changes in membership.

On February 20, 1987, NCMS filed its original notification pursuant to section 6(a) of the Act. The Department of Justice published a notice in the **Federal Register** pursuant to section 6(b) of the Act on March 17, 1987 (52 FR 8375).

The last notification was filed with the Department on February 1, 2005. A notice was published in the **Federal Register** pursuant to section 6(b) of the Act on March 8, 2005 (70 FR 11271).

## Dorothy B. Fountain,

Deputy Director of Operations, Antitrust Division.

[FR Doc. 05–13350 Filed 7–6–05; 8:45 am]

#### **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

## **Antitrust Division**

# Notice Pursuant to the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993—NFC Forum, Inc.

Notice is hereby given that, on June 10, 2005, pursuant to Section 6(a) of the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. 4301 *et seq.* ("the Act"), NFC Forum, Inc. has

filed written notifications simultaneously with the Attorney General and the Federal Trade Commission disclosing (1) the name and principal place of business of the standards development organization and (2) the nature and scope of its standards development activities. The notifications were filed for the purpose of invoking the Act's provisions limiting the recovery of antitrust plaintiffs to actual damages under specified circumstances.

Pursuant to Section 6(b) of the Act, the name and principal place of business of the standards development organization is: NFC Forum, Inc., Wakefield, MA. The nature and scope of NFC Forum Inc.'s standards development activities are: (1) To promote the development and adoption of open, accessible standards, specifications, recommendations and solutions relating to Near Field Communication (collectively, "Specifications and Other Solutions"); (2) to promote such Specifications and Other Solutions worldwide; (3) to provide for testing and conformity assessment of implementations in order to ensure and/or facilitate compliance with Specifications and Other Solutions; (4) to operate a branding program based upon distinctive trademarks to create high customer awareness of, demand for, and confidence in products designed in compliance with Specifications and Other Solutions; and (5) to undertake such other activities as may from time to time be appropriate to further the purposes and achieve the goals set forth above.

#### Dorothy B. Fountain,

Deputy Director of Operations, Antitrust Division.

[FR Doc. 05–13348 Filed 7–6–05; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410–11–M

## DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

#### **Antitrust Division**

## Notice Pursuant to the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993—Portland Cement Association

Notice is hereby given that, on May 31, 2005, pursuant to Section 6(a) of the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. 4301 et seq. ("the Act"), Portland Cement Association ("PCA") has filed written notifications simultaneously with the Attorney General and the Federal Trade Commission disclosing changes in its membership. The notifications were

filed for the purpose of extending the Act's provisions limiting the recovery of antitrust plaintiffs to actual damages under specified circumstances.

Specifically, Lehigh White Cement Company, Riverside, CA has been added as a Member; Cadence Environmental Energy, Inc., Michigan City, MI has been added as an Associate Member; and Puget Sound Concrete Specifications Council, Des Moines, WA has been added as an Affiliate Member. Also, RMC Pacific Materials, Pleasanton, CA has changed its name to RMC–CEMEX.

No other changes have been made in either the membership or planned activity of the group research project. Membership in this group research project remains open, and PCA intends to file additional written notification disclosing all changes in membership.

On January 7, 1985, PCA filed its original notification pursuant to Section 6(a) of the Act. The Department of Justice published a notice in the **Federal Register** pursuant to section 6(b) of the Act on February 5, 1985 (50 FR 5015).

The last notification was filed with the Department on March 16, 2005. A notice was published in the **Federal Register** pursuant to section 6(b) of the Act on April 1, 2005 (70 FR 16844).

#### Dorothy B. Fountain,

Deputy Director of Operations, Antitrust Division.

[FR Doc. 05–13352 Filed 7–6–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–11–M

## **DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

#### **Antitrust Division**

Notice Pursuant to the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993—Southwest Research Institute: Cooperative Research Group on High Efficiency Durable Gasoline Engine

Notice is hereby given that, on June 10, 2005, pursuant to Section 6(a) of the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. 4301 et seq. ("the Act"), Southwest Research Institute: Cooperative Research Group on High Efficiency Durable Gasoline Engine ("HEDGE") has filed written notifications simultaneously with the Attorney General and the Federal Trade Commission disclosing (1) The identities of the parties to the venture and (2) the nature and objectives of the venture. The notifications were filed for the purpose of invoking the Act's provisions limiting the recovery of antitrust plaintiffs to actual damages under specified circumstances.